CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY-SIX (36) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF SLEEPY EYE, BROWN COUNTY, MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section four (4) of said act be amended so as to read as follows: "The elective officers of said village shall be one (1(president of the common council, one (1) recorder, one (1) treasurer, one (1) justice of the peace, who shall be styled police justice, three (3) councilors and one (1) assessor, who shall each, except the justice of the peace, hold his respective office for the term of one (1) year, and until his successor is elected and qualified. The justice of the peace shall hold his office for the term of two (2) years, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. That section eleven (11) of said act be amended by striking out the word "elected," occurring in the first (1st) line of said section, and inserting in the place thereof the word "appointed," and by adding to said section the following: "That the marshal referred to in the act shall be appointed by the common council of said village, whose term of office shall be during the pleasure of said council."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1885.